RESOLUTION 2025-5

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF A STORWATER UTILITY

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee wishes to develop a stormwater utility for the City of Mount Pleasant to be used as a funding mechanism for improvements to be made to the existing stormwater infrastructure and prepare for meeting the potential future requirement of becoming a Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4); and

WHEREAS, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. will provide engineering services for the improvements and has provided a **<u>Proposal for Engineering Services, Stormwater Utility</u>** <u>**Implementation**</u>, attached hereto as <u>**Exhibit A**</u>; and,

WHEREAS, the City previously engaged CEC to perform a watershed analysis of an Unnamed Tributary to Sugar Creek to evaluate the existing stormwater infrastructure and develop conceptual modifications to the stormwater infrastructure to alleviate flooding within the area bound by North College Street, Florida Avenue, Hay Long Ave, and North Main Street pursuant to Resolution 2022-45; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. has the appropriate experience, background and qualifications to continue providing such engineering services related to stormwater.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the <u>Proposal for Engineering Services, Stormwater Utility</u> <u>Implementation</u> between the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee and Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. attached hereto and incorporated as <u>Exhibit A</u> is approved and the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee is hereby authorized to execute same.

Section 2. If any one or more of the provisions of this Resolution, or any exhibit or attachment thereof, shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, by final decree of any court of lawful jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, or of any exhibit or attachment thereto, but this Resolution, and the exhibits and attachments thereof, shall be construed the same as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein, or therein, as the case may be.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Approved and adopted this _____ day of _____, 2025.

ATTEST:

WILLIAM F. WHITE, JR., MAYOR

SHIPHRAH COX, RECORDER

LEGAL FORM APPROVED:

KORI BLEDSOE JONES, ATTORNEY